

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
SUPERIOR COURT

PROVIDENCE, SC.

PHILIP EDUARDO,
Plaintiff

v.

C.A. No. PC-2019-09894

LOUIS A. GELINEAU, THE ROMAN
CATHOLIC BISHOP OF
PROVIDENCE, a Corporation Sole,
et als,
Defendants

MEMO IN SUPPORT OF

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED.....2

ARGUMENT2

 I. This Court will be in Accord with the Vast Majority of Federal and State Trial Courts in Allowing Amicus Participation in this Case.....2

 A. Amicus Briefs are Nationally Accepted at the Federal and State Trial Court Level3

 II. There is Ample Precedent for Considering Amicus Briefs at the Rhode Island Superior Court and CHILD USA Would Be a Beneficial Amicus Participant in This Case.....5

 III. This Court is Not Bound by Specific Amicus Rules and It has Broad Discretion to Consider an Amicus Brief from CHILD USA in this Case.....9

 A. This Court Is Not Bound by Specific Rules when Considering an Amicus Brief9

 B. This Court has Broad Discretion when Considering when to Accept an Amicus Brief.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ala. St. Tenure Com’n v. Houston County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 495 So.2d 692 (Ala. Civ. App. Aug. 13, 1986).....	4
<u>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadowsky</u> , 297 F.Supp.2d 305 (D.Me.2003).....	5
<u>Amico’s Inc. v. Mattos</u> , 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002).....	8
<u>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Martin</u> , No. CV-06-128 BW, 2007 WL 647567 (D. Me. Feb. 23, 2007)	3
<u>Asjes v. Parish of Christ Church</u> , No. CV960152470S, 1997 WL 139450 (Conn. Super. Ct. March 11, 1997)	4
<u>Bowman v. James</u> , 1834 WL 614, 6 La. 124 (La. 1934).....	5
<u>Briggs v. United States</u> , 597 A.2d 370 (D.C. 1991)	7
<u>Brunelle v. Lynn Public Schools</u> , 1997 WL 785595 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1997), <u>vacated on other ground</u> , 433 Mass. 179 (2001)	5
<u>Bucci v. Hurd Buick Pontiac GMC Truck, LLC</u> , 85 A.3d 1160 (R.I. 2014).....	15
<u>Cambio v. G-7 Corp.</u> , No. 96-0705, 1998 WL 1472896 (R.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 1998)	6
<u>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, Inc.</u> , 2014 WL 12780146 (N.D.Ga. Jun. 5, 2014)	4
<u>City of Madison v. Appeals Comm. of Madison Human Serv Com’n</u> , 361 N.W.2d 734 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 1984)	6
<u>Com ex. Rel. Brown v. Interactive Media Ent. and Gaming Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 306 S.W.3d 32 (Ky. 2010).....	5
<u>Cook v. South Carolina Dep’t of Highways & Pub. Transp.</u> , 309 S.C. 179 (S.C. 1992).....	6
<u>Corcoran, Mullins & Jennison, Inc. v. Flanagan</u> , 1999 WL 823855 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1999).....	7
<u>Corrado v. Providence Redev. Agency</u> , 252 A.2d 920 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 2, 1969).....	9
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Boeing Co.</u> , 109 F.R.D. 6 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 1985)	6
<u>Eberl v. Scofield</u> , 244 Mont. 515, 798 P.2d 536 (1990)	5, 15
<u>Flinn v. Krotz</u> , 293 S.W. 625 (Tex. Civ. App. Mar. 30, 1927).....	6
<u>Goodwin v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., Inc.</u> , No. BC310105, 2004 WL 3143579 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 13, 2004).....	4
<u>Hairr v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</u> , 369 P.3d 1198 (Nev. 2016)	5
<u>Hill v. Dedicated Res., Inc.</u> , No. 99-C-1714, 2000 WL 34001915 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Jul. 12, 2000). 5	
<u>Himsel v. Himsel</u> , 122 N.E.3d 935 (Ind. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2019)	5
<u>In re Mortimer</u> , 358 N.E.2d 92 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 3, 1976).....	5
<u>In re Petition for Referendum to Amend. Home Rule Charter of City of Pittsburgh</u> , 69 Pa. Commw. 292 (1982)	6
<u>In re Pub. Util. Com’n</u> , 257 P.3d 223 (Haw. Ct. App. May 31, 2011).....	4
<u>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Lit.</u> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2016).....	4
<u>K&W Auto., LLC v. Town of Barrington</u> , No. 2018-250-Appeal, --A.3d--, 2020 WL 501698 (R.I. Jan. 31, 2020).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Khan v. Town of Middletown et. al.</u> , No. C.A. NC-2017-0443 (R.I. Super. Cr. July 30, 2018)....	7
<u>Kinney v. Bd. of Com’rs of Tulsa County, Okl.</u> , 894 P.2d 444 (Okla. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 1995)...	6
<u>Lobato v. Taylor</u> , 13 P.3d 821 (Colo.App. 2000).....	4
<u>Matthews v. Ingleside Hosp. Inc.</u> , 254 N.E.2d 923 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pl. Oct. 2, 1969).....	6

<u>McCoy v. Briegel</u> , 305 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 3, 1957).....	5
<u>McGonagle v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 593 (2009)	7
<u>Miracle v. Hobbs</u> , 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019)	4, 14
<u>Morgan v. Kilmartin</u> , No. KC-2018-0473 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 2018).....	8
<u>N.M. Chiropractors Ass’n v. Katz</u> , 613 P.2d 424 (N.M. 1980).....	5
<u>Neonatology Assoc., P.A. v. C.I.R.</u> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d. Cir. 2002)	3
<u>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. McCarthy</u> , 313 F.R.D. 10 (S.D.W.V. Dec. 14, 2015).....	6
<u>Peck v. Jonathan Michael Builders, Inc.</u> , No. KM 06-0236, 2006 WL 3059981 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2006).....	6
<u>Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk</u> , No. 2:08cv100, 2008 WL 11348007 (E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2008).....	6
<u>R.I. Orthopedic Soc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</u> , 748 A.2d 1287 (R.I. 2000)	8
<u>Resort Timeshare Resales, Inc. v. Stuart</u> , 764 F. Supp. 1495 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	3, 4
<u>State ex rel. Com’r of Transp. v. Medicine Bird Black Bear White Eagle</u> , 63 S.W.3d 734 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 11, 2001)	6
<u>State ex rel. Montaquila v. Avery</u> , 157 A.2d 886 (R.I. 1960).....	9
<u>State v. U.S.</u> , 996 P.2d 806 (Idaho Mar. 9, 2000).....	5
<u>State v. Wicklund</u> , 576 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 1998).....	5
<u>The Environment v. Southview Farm</u> , 834 F.Supp. 1410 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 1993).....	15
<u>Time Warner Ent. Advance/Newhouse P’ship v. Town of Landis</u> , No. 10 CVS 1172, 2014 WL 2921723 (N.C. Super. Ct. June 24, 2014)	6
<u>Triad Int’l Maint. Corp. v. S. Air Transp., Inc.</u> , No. 2:04-CV-1200, 2005 WL 1917512 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 10, 2005).....	13
<u>U.S. v. Alkaabi</u> , 223 F.Supp.2d 583 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2002)	3, 5
<u>U.S. v. Gotti</u> , 755 F.Supp. 1157 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1991).....	5, 13
<u>United States v. Michigan</u> , 116 F.R.D. 655 (W.D. Mich.1987)	5
<u>United States v. Strandlof</u> , 2009 WL 5126540 (D.Colo. Dec. 18, 2009)	7

Statutes

RIGL § 9-1-51.....	1, 2, 7, 8
--------------------	------------

Other Authorities

<u>Questions and Answers about Sexual Assault and Sexual Offending</u> , U.S. Dept. Of Justice, https://www.nsopw.gov/en/SafetyAndEducation/QuestionsAndAnswers	10
---	----

Rules

R.I. R. S. Ct. Art. I. R. 16 (f), (h).....	9
R.I. State Ct. R., Super. Ct. R. of Civ. Proc.....	9
